

ITEM NO.53

COURT NO.1

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 4777/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30/07/2009  
in CRLA No. 233/2008 passed by the High Court Of Madras)

SURESH @ NAINA SURESH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE REP. BY INSP.OF POLICE,CHENNAI

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for bail and exemption from filing O.T. and  
office report)

WITH SLP(Crl) No. 9411/2013

(With Office Report)

Date : 16/02/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing  
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V.Giri, Sr.Adv.  
Mr.Braj K.Mishra, Adv.  
Mr.Vijay Kumar, Adv.  
Ms.Aparna Jha, Adv.

Mr.R.Balasubramanian, Sr.Adv.  
Mr.B.Karunakaran Adv.  
Mr.Sethu Mahendran, Adv.  
Mr. S. Gowthaman,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Subramonium Prasad, AAG  
Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna,Adv.  
Ms.J.Janani, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Leave granted.

Application for bail is rejected for the present.

We permit the appellants to renew the application(s) for grant of bail after the appellants' complete 10 years' of sentence.

(G.V.Ramana)  
Court Master

(Vinod Kulvi)  
Asstt.Registrar