

ITEM NO.111

COURT NO.15

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(S).377/2015

SURESH @ NAINA SURESH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE REP. BY THE INSPECTOR OF POLICE

Respondent(s)

WITH

CrI.A. No. 337/2015 (II-C)

Date : 12-10-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Appellant(s) Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR

Dr. Joseph Aristotle S., AOR
Ms. Shubhi Bhardwaj, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the appellant submitted that though an order of remission granting pre-mature release was issued in favour of the appellant, the same could not be given effect to since the appellant is already on bail.

Learned counsel for the State seeks time to take instructions about the factual position of the case.

List the matter on the next date for final hearing.

(KAVITA PAHUJA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)