

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.377 OF 2015

SURESH @ NAINA SURESH

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE REPRESENTED BY THE
INSPECTOR OF POLICE

RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.337 OF 2015

O R D E R

1. When the matter is taken up for hearing, learned counsel appearing for the State placing reliance upon the communication sent to the Office of the Advocate on Record by the Director General of Police dated 17.10.2023 stating that the orders pertaining to the two appellants releasing them prematurely have been passed. However, certain formalities are to be complied with as the appellants are on bail and, therefore, have not surrendered before the Superintendent of Prisons.
2. In view of the same, the appeals stand disposed of by taking note of the order dated 17.10.2023 releasing the appellants by way of remission. The appellants are directed to comply with the procedural formalities within

a period of four weeks from today.

3. Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

.....J.
[M.M. SUNDRESH]

.....J.
[ARAVIND KUMAR]

NEW DELHI;
1st NOVEMBER, 2023

ITEM NO.103

COURT NO.16

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 377/2015

SURESH @ NAINA SURESH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE REP. BY THE INSPECTOR OF POLICE

Respondent(s)

WITH

Crl.A. No. 337/2015 (II-C)

Date : 01-11-2023 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Appellant(s) Mr. B. Karunakaran, Adv.
Mr. Ajith Williyam S., Adv.
Mr. P. Shankar, Adv.
Mr. V.M. Eashwar, Adv.
Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR

Mr. Sandeep Rana, Adv.
Mr. V. Puneedhan, Adv.
Mr. Abhishar Thakral, Adv.
Mr. Sameer Aslam, Adv.
Ms. M.venmani, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR

Dr. Joseph Aristotle S., AOR
Ms. Shubhi Bhardwaj, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed order.
Pending application(s), if any, also stand disposed of.

(SWETA BALODI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)